OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION

TAX POLICY AND RESEARCH DIVISION. ~ - : PHONE (405) 521-3133
TONY MASTIN, DIRECTOR 7 { FACSIMILE (405) 522-0063

L4801
April 11, 2001

Re:  Our file Number LR-01-037; Sales tax on the purchase of business assets.

Dear

This is in response to your inquiry concerning the sales tax responsibilities arising
from the sale of certain business assets as set out in your letter. I have set out your
statement of the fact situation below followed by your analysis of the taxability of that
fact situation. Our response follows each of the points of your analysis:

I. Facts. Buyer, which was formed in 1998, is primarily engaged in the
computer and data processing business and its Industrial Group Number is
(prepackaged software) of the SIC Manual, latest version.

Buyer proposes to purchase (the "Purchase") substantially all of the assets of an
Oklahoma corporation (the "Seller") during . i . The purchased assets include
software, along with technologies, intellectual property rights, equipment and certain
other assets related to the software (collectively, the "Equipment"). Buyer is also
purchasing the Seller's customer lists and goodwill. Seller has advised Buyer that Seller's
Industrial Group Number is 7372 of the SIC Manual , latest version. Seller has received
a letter from the Oklahoma Tax Commission concluding that Seller is eligible for the
exemption from sales tax under 68 OSA Section 1357(19) and Rule 710:65-13-54 for the
period July 1, through June 30,

Buyer has an August 31 tax year end. Based on its prior taxable year, Buyer has
derived (and , based on its business plan and estimated financial results from the current
taxable year, including anticipated revenues from the assets acquired in the purchase ,
expects to derive) at least 80% of its annual gross revenues from the sale of products
and/or services to non-Oklahoma buyers or consumers (the 80% Gross Revenue
Requirement"). Further, Buyer understands (and for the purposes of this letter, it is
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assumed to be true) that Seller has satisfied the 80% Gross Revenue Requirement for
Seller's prior taxable year. Buyer has an Oklahoma sales tax permit, but has not filed a

signed, sworn affidavit with the OTC as described in Oklahoma Tax Regulation 710:65-
13-54(e) (the "Exemption Affidavit™).

On the date of the closing of the Purchase, Buyer will file with the State of
Oklahoma to qualify to do business in Oklahoma. Promptly following the Purchase,
when the Buyer has commenced operations in Oklahoma, Buyer intends to file an
Exemption Affidavit with the OTC consistent with the facts set forth above.

II. Oklahoma Tax Advice Sought.  Buyer respectfully requests written
confirmation from the OTC that:

1. Based on the facts set forth above, the sale of the Equipment
specifically including the software, will be exempt from the

Oklahoma sales tax pursuant to OSA Section 1357(19) and rule
710:65-13-54.

Response to No. 1:  We agree that the sale of the equipment, specifically including the
software, will be eligible for exemption from Oklahoma Sales tax pursuant to 68 O.S.
Section 1357(19) and rule 710:65-13-54.

2. An Exemption Certificate filed by Buyer promptly after the
consummation of the Purchase and completed based on the
foregoing facts will be approved by the OTC and will be effective
to exempt the purchase of the Equipment (including the software)
pursuant to the Purchase.

Response to No. 2:  If Buyer promptly requests recognition of its eligibility for
exemption under the statute and rule noted immediately above, based on the facts set out
above, the buyer will be issued a letter of exemption and that letter will act to exempt the
purchase of the equipment.

3. Based on the facts set forth above, the sale of the customer lists
and goodwill will be exempt from Oklahoma sales tax because
such assets are not tangible personal property.

Response to No. 3:  Since the object of the transaction which results in the sale of the
customer lists is to obtain the information contained in the list, even though tangible
personal property may be used to transfer the information, the sale of the customer lists
will not be subject to sales tax. The sale of "goodwill" will not be subject to sales tax
since "goodwill" is not tangible personal property.

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request of April
10, 2001. Pursuant to Commission Rule 710:1-3-73(e), this Letter Ruling may be
generally relied upon enly by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent



facts have been accurately and completely stated, and that there has been no change in
applicable law.

IfT can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
OKLAHOMA TAX, COMMISSION

NS
\\\\\\m ‘%«&§\;\\’v

Michael G. Pillow
Tax Policy Analyst

Ce: Linda Whitaker



